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Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Colorado community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census
is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are

guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are
allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Colorado, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies
CFDA Number': 84.010
Total: $151,148,486

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) - Entitlement Program
CFDA Number: 14.218
Total: $25,120,227

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Total: $23,026,620

WIOA Youth Activities
CFDA Number: 17.259
Total: $8,511,996

WIOA Adult Activities
CFDA Number: 17.258
Total: $7,893,417

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program
CFDA Number: 17.278
Total: $6,621,207

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and
vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-
Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington
Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact
Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

1 The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).



County

Denver County

Arapahoe County

El Paso County

Adams County

Jefferson County

Pueblo County

Weld County

Boulder County

Larimer County

Mesa County

Montrose County

Garfield County

Fremont County

Otero County

Montezuma County

Delta County

Douglas County

Alamosa County

Morgan County

Title I Allocation

$33,703,808

$20,637,039

$18,393,666

$14,712,849

$9,943,497

$8,421,457

$6,912,711

$5,602,908

$4,843,444

$4,687,569

$1,554,158

$1,553,812

$1,435,572

$1,382,312

$1,315,649

$1,094,663

$1,046,070

$994,016

$883,296

COLORADO

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

22.3%

13.7%

12.2%

9.7%

6.6%

5.6%

4.6%

3.7%

3.2%

3.1%

1.0%

1.0%

0.9%

0.9%

0.9%

0.7%

0.7%

0.7%

0.6%

County

La Plata County

Eagle County

Saguache County

Prowers County

Rio Grande County

Las Animas County

Conejos County

Logan County

Teller County

Archuleta County

Huerfano County

Moffat County

Bent County

Chaffee County

Yuma County

Routt County

Lake County

Costilla County

Kit Carson County

Title I Allocation

$742,351

$669,769

$666,887

$662,719

$639,993

$596,776

$539,350

$506,653

$418,938

$407,789

$405,841

$368,796

$346,354

$345,078

$339,465

$337,702

$295,706

$294,334

$272,423

Percent of
State Total

0.5%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.
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County

Summit County

Gunnison County

Elbert County

Park County

Grand County

Crowley County

Baca County

Lincoln County

Rio Blanco County

Custer County

San Miguel County

Phillips County

Clear Creek County

Washington County

Sedgwick County

Ouray County

Dolores County

Kiowa County

Cheyenne County

Title I Allocation

$262,898

$254,858

$252,473

$250,071

$239,617

$232,912

$181,071

$178,614

$162,886

$161,913

$137,575

$132,838

$122,998

$109,834

$84,786

$73,278

$59,739

$53,303

$50,173

COLORADO

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

County

Pitkin County

Jackson County

Hinsdale County

San Juan County

Gilpin County

Mineral County

Total

Title I Allocation

$43,003

$42,469

$29,308

$26,329

$16,007

$14,118

$151,148,486

Percent of
State Total

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



COLORADO

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Denver County $6,602,257 26.3%
Arapahoe County $4,246,020 16.9%
El Paso County $3,645,591 14.5%
Adams County $2,906,492 11.6%
Jefferson County $2,316,810 9.2%
Boulder County $1,346,259 5.4%
Pueblo County $1,326,342 5.3%
Larimer County $1,281,979 5.1%
Weld County $798,743 3.2%
Mesa County $400,521 1.6%
Broomfield County $249,213 1.0%
Total $25,120,227 100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are
aggregated by county.



COLORADO

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Rural
Consortium

Pikes Peak

Arapahoe
Douglas

Denver

Adams

Tri-County

Weld

Mesa

Larimer

Boulder

Total

Alamosa, Archuleta, Baca,
Bent, Broomfield, Chaffee,
Cheyenne, Conejos,
Costilla, Crowley, Custer,
Delta, Dolores, Douglas,
Eagle, Elbert, Fremont,
Garfield, Grand, Gunnison,
Hinsdale, Huerfano,
Jackson, Kiowa, Kit Carson,
Lake, La Plata, Las Animas,
Lincoln, Logan, Mineral,
Moffat, Montezuma,
Montrose, Morgan, Otero,
Ouray, Park, Phillips,

Pitkin, Prowers, Pueblo, Rio
Blanco, Rio Grande, Routt,
Saguache, San Juan, San
Miguel, Sedgwick, Summit,
Washington, and Yuma

El Paso, Teller

Arapahoe, Douglas

Denver

Adams

Jefferson, Clear Creek, and

Gilpin

Weld

Mesa

Larimer

Boulder

All

$1,608,196

$1,325,037

$924,242

$1,021,261

$774,211

$587,310

$478,290

$495,328

$363,735

$315,807

$7,893,417

$1,651,422

$1,393,526

$935,230

$996,697

$779,653

$622,650

$595,038

$529,652

$541,658

$466,470

$8,511,996

$1,408,472

$733,956

$924,169

$687,929

$605,415

$586,235

$495,850

$405,061

$419,048

$355,072

$6,621,207

$4,668,090

$3,452,519

$2,783,642

$2,705,887

$2,159,279

$1,796,194

$1,569,178

$1,430,042

$1,324,440

$1,137,349

$23,026,620

20.3%

15.0%

12.1%

11.8%

9.4%

7.8%

6.8%

6.2%

5.8%

4.9%

100%
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