

## Colorado

### Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Colorado community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Colorado, are:

**Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies**

**CFDA Number<sup>1</sup>:** 84.010

**Total:** \$151,148,486

**Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Entitlement Program**

**CFDA Number:** 14.218

**Total:** \$25,120,227

**Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)**

**Total:** \$23,026,620

**WIOA Youth Activities**

**CFDA Number:** 17.259

**Total:** \$8,511,996

**WIOA Adult Activities**

**CFDA Number:** 17.258

**Total:** \$7,893,417

**WIOA Dislocated Worker Program**

**CFDA Number:** 17.278

**Total:** \$6,621,207

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project).

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact Sean Moulton at [smoulton@pogo.org](mailto:smoulton@pogo.org) or Andrew Reamer at [areamer@gwu.edu](mailto:areamer@gwu.edu).

---

<sup>1</sup> The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).

# COLORADO

## 2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Denver County	\$33,703,808	22.3%	La Plata County	\$742,351	0.5%
Arapahoe County	\$20,637,039	13.7%	Eagle County	\$669,769	0.4%
El Paso County	\$18,393,666	12.2%	Saguache County	\$666,887	0.4%
Adams County	\$14,712,849	9.7%	Prowers County	\$662,719	0.4%
Jefferson County	\$9,943,497	6.6%	Rio Grande County	\$639,993	0.4%
Pueblo County	\$8,421,457	5.6%	Las Animas County	\$596,776	0.4%
Weld County	\$6,912,711	4.6%	Conejos County	\$539,350	0.4%
Boulder County	\$5,602,908	3.7%	Logan County	\$506,653	0.3%
Larimer County	\$4,843,444	3.2%	Teller County	\$418,938	0.3%
Mesa County	\$4,687,569	3.1%	Archuleta County	\$407,789	0.3%
Montrose County	\$1,554,158	1.0%	Huerfano County	\$405,841	0.3%
Garfield County	\$1,553,812	1.0%	Moffat County	\$368,796	0.2%
Fremont County	\$1,435,572	0.9%	Bent County	\$346,354	0.2%
Otero County	\$1,382,312	0.9%	Chaffee County	\$345,078	0.2%
Montezuma County	\$1,315,649	0.9%	Yuma County	\$339,465	0.2%
Delta County	\$1,094,663	0.7%	Routt County	\$337,702	0.2%
Douglas County	\$1,046,070	0.7%	Lake County	\$295,706	0.2%
Alamosa County	\$994,016	0.7%	Costilla County	\$294,334	0.2%
Morgan County	\$883,296	0.6%	Kit Carson County	\$272,423	0.2%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

# COLORADO

## 2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Summit County	\$262,898	0.2%	Pitkin County	\$43,003	< 0.1%
Gunnison County	\$254,858	0.2%	Jackson County	\$42,469	< 0.1%
Elbert County	\$252,473	0.2%	Hinsdale County	\$29,308	< 0.1%
Park County	\$250,071	0.2%	San Juan County	\$26,329	< 0.1%
Grand County	\$239,617	0.2%	Gilpin County	\$16,007	< 0.1%
Crowley County	\$232,912	0.2%	Mineral County	\$14,118	< 0.1%
Baca County	\$181,071	0.1%	<b>Total</b>	<b>\$151,148,486</b>	<b>100.0%</b>
Lincoln County	\$178,614	0.1%			
Rio Blanco County	\$162,886	0.1%			
Custer County	\$161,913	0.1%			
San Miguel County	\$137,575	< 0.1%			
Phillips County	\$132,838	< 0.1%			
Clear Creek County	\$122,998	< 0.1%			
Washington County	\$109,834	< 0.1%			
Sedgwick County	\$84,786	< 0.1%			
Ouray County	\$73,278	< 0.1%			
Dolores County	\$59,739	< 0.1%			
Kiowa County	\$53,303	< 0.1%			
Cheyenne County	\$50,173	< 0.1%			

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

# COLORADO

## 2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total
Denver County	\$6,602,257	26.3%
Arapahoe County	\$4,246,020	16.9%
El Paso County	\$3,645,591	14.5%
Adams County	\$2,906,492	11.6%
Jefferson County	\$2,316,810	9.2%
Boulder County	\$1,346,259	5.4%
Pueblo County	\$1,326,342	5.3%
Larimer County	\$1,281,979	5.1%
Weld County	\$798,743	3.2%
Mesa County	\$400,521	1.6%
Broomfield County	\$249,213	1.0%
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$25,120,227</b>	<b>100%</b>

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are aggregated by county.

# COLORADO

## 2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

Local Workforce Development Area	County	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Rural Consortium	Alamosa, Archuleta, Baca, Bent, Broomfield, Chaffee, Cheyenne, Conejos, Costilla, Crowley, Custer, Delta, Dolores, Douglas, Eagle, Elbert, Fremont, Garfield, Grand, Gunnison, Hinsdale, Huerfano, Jackson, Kiowa, Kit Carson, Lake, La Plata, Las Animas, Lincoln, Logan, Mineral, Moffat, Montezuma, Montrose, Morgan, Otero, Ouray, Park, Phillips, Pitkin, Prowers, Pueblo, Rio Blanco, Rio Grande, Routt, Saguache, San Juan, San Miguel, Sedgwick, Summit, Washington, and Yuma	\$1,608,196	\$1,651,422	\$1,408,472	\$4,668,090	20.3%
Pikes Peak	El Paso, Teller	\$1,325,037	\$1,393,526	\$733,956	\$3,452,519	15.0%
Arapahoe Douglas	Arapahoe, Douglas	\$924,242	\$935,230	\$924,169	\$2,783,642	12.1%
Denver	Denver	\$1,021,261	\$996,697	\$687,929	\$2,705,887	11.8%
Adams	Adams	\$774,211	\$779,653	\$605,415	\$2,159,279	9.4%
Tri-County	Jefferson, Clear Creek, and Gilpin	\$587,310	\$622,650	\$586,235	\$1,796,194	7.8%
Weld	Weld	\$478,290	\$595,038	\$495,850	\$1,569,178	6.8%
Mesa	Mesa	\$495,328	\$529,652	\$405,061	\$1,430,042	6.2%
Larimer	Larimer	\$363,735	\$541,658	\$419,048	\$1,324,440	5.8%
Boulder	Boulder	\$315,807	\$466,470	\$355,072	\$1,137,349	4.9%
<b>Total</b>	<b>All</b>	<b>\$7,893,417</b>	<b>\$8,511,996</b>	<b>\$6,621,207</b>	<b>\$23,026,620</b>	<b>100%</b>